

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION**

TOWN OF VINTON

NO. 2:23-CV-00240

VERSUS

JUDGE JAMES D. CAIN, JR.

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYDS,
LONDON; INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE
COMPANY; LEXINGTON INSURANCE
COMPANY; QBE SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY; STEADFAST INSURANCE
COMPANY; UNITED SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY; GENERAL SECURITY INDEMNITY
COMPANY OF ARIZONA; HDI GLOBAL SPECIALTY
SE; OLD REPUBLIC UNION INSURANCE COMPANY;
AND SAFETY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

MAGISTRATE JUDGE KAY

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENANT'S
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

Respectfully submitted,

STUTES & LAVERGNE, LLC

/s/ Russell J. Stutes, Jr.

Russell J. Stutes, Jr. (#21147)

P. Jody Lavergne (#27546)

Jeanette Dewitt-Kyle (33801)

Russell J. Stutes, III (#38420)

600 Broad Street

Lake Charles, LA 70601

Telephone: (337) 433-0022

Facsimile: (337) 433-0601

Email: rusty@stuteslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff, the Town of Vinton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Facts	3
Law and Argument	5
(A) La. R.S. 22:868 prohibits arbitration in insurance contracts.....	5
(B) The Convention does not apply	7
1. The Contracts here involve only American citizens	7
2. Endorsements nullify the arbitration provision in the standard form	11
(C) Louisiana’s anti-arbitration law is shielded from the Federal Arbitration Act.....	16
(D) Arbitration is not allowed in this surplus policy, especially with a public body	16
(E) The arbitration provision contains an unlawful choice-of-law clause.....	18
(F) Equitable estoppel cannot apply here to force arbitration.....	18
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Inman</i> , 436 F.3d 490 (5 th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlile</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest</i> , 890 F.3d 597 (5 th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Bufkin Enterprises LLC v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 2023 WL 2393700 (W.D. La. 2023).....	1
<i>Cadwallader v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 848 So.2d 577 (La. 2003)	7
<i>City of Kenner v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2022 WL 307925 (E.D. La. 2022)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Courville v. Allied Professionals Ins. Co.</i> , 2016-1354 (La. App. 1 Cir. 04/12/17).....	2, 6, 17
<i>Crawford Professional Drugs Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5 th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Creekstone Juban I, L.L.C. v. XL Ins. America, Inc.</i> , 18-748 (La. 05/08/19), 282 So.3d 1042.....	17
<i>Freudensprung v. Offshore Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 327 (5 th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1637 (2020).....	20
<i>Glad Tidings v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-01009 (W.D. La. 2021).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency LLC</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5 th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hobbs v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 02-26 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/23/02), 834 So.2d 1069.....	2, 6, 9, 10, 17

Howard Trucking Co. Inc. v. Stassi,
485 So. 2d 915 (La. 1986).21

Huntington Alloys, Inc. v. United Steelworkers of America,
623 F.2d 335 (4th Cir. 1980)2, 6, 17

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)7

Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011)20

Manuel v. La. Sheriff’s Risk Mgmt. Fund,
95-0406 (La. 11/27/95), 664 So.2d 8118

May v. Harris Management Corp.,
928 So. 2d 140 (La. App. 1 Cir. 12/22/05)21

MB Industries LLC v. CNA Ins. Co.,
2011-0303 (La. 10/25/11), 74 So. 3d 117321

McDermott Intern., Inc. v. Lloyd’s Underwriters of London,
2006 WL 3899908 (W.D. La. 2006)15

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)11

Moroux v. Toce,
2006-831 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/2/06), 943 So. 2d 126321

Oak Haven Management, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 4134033 (W.D. La. 2021)17

Port Cargo Service, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
2018 WL 4042874 (E.D. La. 2018) *passim*

Safety Nat. Cas. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 562 U.S. 827, 131 S. Ct. 65, 178 L.Ed.2d 22 (2010)
.....2

Sevier v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
497 So.2d 1380 (La. 1986)2, 6, 17

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver,
94 S.Ct. 2449 (1974)10

Showboat Star Partnership v. Slaughter,
 2000-1227 (La. 4/3/01), 789 So. 2d 554.....3, 21

Tri-Union Seafoods LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 88 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (S.D. Calif. Feb. 5, 2015).....18

Statutes and Other Authorities

9 U.S.C. § 2.....7, 10, 11

9 U.S.C. § 202.....1, 7, 10, 11

15 USC § 1011.....16

15 USC § 1012.....16

La. Civ. Code art. 2047.....7

La. Civ. Code art. 2056.....5

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1673.....10

La. Law. Civ. Treat., § 15:3 (4th ed. 2022)7

La. R.S. 9:27781, 2, 5, 18, 19, 21, 23

La. R.S. 22:1218

La. R.S. 22:8681, 2, 3, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23

La. R.S. 22:4366

La. R.S. 22:4424

La. R.S. 22:197318

La. R.S. 22:189218

Louisiana Department of Insurance Directive 175 (July 28, 2020).....6

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2601.....18
